communications about offshore wind, (2) sources of misinformation, 
and (3) drivers of misinformation. All survey items were measured on a 
5-point Likert scale with higher values indicating greater frequency of 
exposure or stronger agreement, depending on the item.

Four hundred and forty-nine (449) individuals received the survey, 
and we received 84 valid responses (19 % response rate). Survey re
spondents’ ages ranged from 33 to 82 (M = 58.3). More men partici
pated in the study than women: 47 identified as men (65 %), and 18 
identified as women (25 %).